1. Boryspil and Amazon invest equal amount of money for the project. That is,

each side pays for UAH 223,853.200.00 or $8 million. Under such condition Amazon

would be count as the main partner of aviation logistics hub and it is obliged to load 50%

of Boryspil’s new terminal cargo capacity (50 thsd tons annually). 50% of capacity can

be used by other carriers (50 thsd tons).

2. Amazon invest all money for the project, i.e., 447,706,400.00 UAH or $16

million. In such case Amazon is obliged to fully load the terminal, only Amazon uses the

new cargo terminal.

3. Boryspil invest all money for the project i.e., 447,706,400.00 UAH or $16

million and Amazon uses only 20% capacity (20 thsd tons of the cargo terminal).

Tariffs are taken from the website of Boryspil and shown in second chapter.

Additionally, we will consider the storage facility service once in a half year in the airport

as 10% from total annual volume handled storage. Such time frame is chosen as Amazon

specialize on the fast delivery within 2-3 days. Storage time is assumed to be 10 days.

The starting point will be January 2023, as due to projections new cargo terminal will be

constructed will that time.

Table 3.5

Input data for model
Scenarios Volume
Boryspil - 50%; Amazon - 50% 80 000
Amazon – 100% 100 000
Boryspil – 100% 20 000

Assumptions
6-month increase in tariffs 4.52%
Storage of total value 10%

Tariffs
Cargo per consignment shipment (50 kg) 63.8
Storage of consignment shipment (50 kg) up to 10 days 24.2

 113

The financial projection of revenue shows the following results shown in Table 3.6.

Table 3.6

Income projection based on scenarios, thsd

In the first scenario (Boryspil – 50%, Amazon – 50%) break-even point occurs at

the first half of the second year of project (1H 2024). Expected income for the 5 years is

at the level of UAH 6.8 billion.

Second scenario (Amazon – 100%) implies that there is no need for break-even

point as Amazon fully covered the costs. Total income for 5 years is UAH 14.1 billion.

Third scenario (Boryspil – 100%) has break-even point at the first half on the third

year of the project (1H 2025). Expected income for the 5 years is at the level of UAH 2.3

billion.

Nevertheless, second scenario results in the highest income, it is rational to choose

first one to avoid dependence only one strategic partner. Action which could be taken

later on is the expanding of the capacity of the airport through investing of Amazon into

it.

Boryspil - 50%; Amazon - 50% 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2025 1H 2026 2H 2026 1H 2027 2H 2027
Volume of Amazon cargo, tons 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25
Total Accumulated volume, tons 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200 225 250
Expected revenue, UAH 31,900 31,900 31,900 31,900 31,900 31,900 31,900 31,900 31,900 31,900
Accumulated revenue, UAH 31,900 63,800 95,700 127,600 159,500 191,400 223,300 255,200 287,100 319,000
Storage revenue, UAH 1,210 1,210 1,210 1,210 1,210
Total Accumulated revenue, UAH 33,110 96,910 193,820 321,420 482,130 673,530 898,040 1,153,240 1,441,550 1,760,550
Costs 223,853
Income -190,743 96,910 193,820 321,420 482,130 673,530 898,040 1,153,240 1,441,550 1,760,550
Accumulated income -190,743 -93,833 99,987 421,407 903,537 1,577,067 2,475,107 3,628,347 5,069,897 6,830,447

Amazon - 100% 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2025 1H 2026 2H 2026 1H 2027 2H 2027
Volume of Amazon cargo, tons 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
Total Accumulated volume, tons 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500
Expected revenue, UAH 63,800 63,800 63,800 63,800 63,800 63,800 63,800 63,800 63,800 63,800
Accumulated revenue, UAH 63,800 127,600 191,400 255,200 319,000 382,800 446,600 510,400 574,200 638,000
Storage revenue, UAH 2,420 2,420 2,420 2,420 2,420
Total Accumulated revenue, UAH 66,220 193,820 387,640 642,840 964,260 1,347,060 1,796,080 2,306,480 2,883,100 3,521,100
Costs 0
Income 66,220 193,820 387,640 642,840 964,260 1,347,060 1,796,080 2,306,480 2,883,100 3,521,100
Accumulated income 66,220 260,040 647,680 1,290,520 2,254,780 3,601,840 5,397,920 7,704,400 10,587,500 14,108,600

Boryspil - 100% 1H 2023 2H 2023 1H 2024 2H 2024 1H 2025 2H 2025 1H 2026 2H 2026 1H 2027 2H 2027
Volume of Amazon cargo, tons 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Total Accumulated volume, tons 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Expected revenue, UAH 12,760 12,760 12,760 12,760 12,760 12,760 12,760 12,760 12,760 12,760
Accumulated revenue, UAH 12,760 25,520 38,280 51,040 63,800 76,560 89,320 102,080 114,840 127,600
Storage revenue, UAH 484 484 484 484 484
Total Accumulated revenue, UAH 13,244 38,764 77,528 128,568 192,852 269,412 359,216 461,296 576,620 704,220
Costs 447,706
Income -434,462 38,764 77,528 128,568 192,852 269,412 359,216 461,296 576,620 704,220
Accumulated income -434,462 -395,698 -318,170 -189,602 3,250 272,662 631,878 1,093,174 1,669,794 2,374,014

 114

Risks considerations

The following risks should be considered while entering the partnership.

1. Impossibility to end up in time with the building of the cargo terminal.

2. Impossibility to manage affectively the loudness of the logistic hub

3. Decrease in demand for products from Amazon due to the end of lockdown and

people are back to their previous experience to buy offline.

3.3. Evaluation of the success of the partnership as a strategy for improving

foreign economic activity of the State Enterprise “Boryspil

International Airport”

The value of a strategic partnership can be quantified using two key indicators: